
ADVICE LETTER 
S U M M A R Y
ENERGY UTILITY

Company name/CPUC Utility No.:

Utility type:
Phone #: 

EXPLANATION OF UTILITY TYPE

ELC GAS

PLC HEAT

MUST BE COMPLETED BY UTILITY (Attach additional pages as needed)

Advice Letter (AL) #: 

WATER
E-mail: 
E-mail Disposition Notice to:

Contact Person:

ELC = Electric
PLC = Pipeline

GAS = Gas
HEAT = Heat WATER = Water

(Date Submitted / Received Stamp by CPUC)

Subject of AL:

Tier Designation:

Keywords (choose from CPUC listing):
AL Type: Monthly Quarterly Annual One-Time Other:
If AL submitted in compliance with a Commission order, indicate relevant Decision/Resolution #:

Does AL replace a withdrawn or rejected AL? If so, identify the prior AL:

Summarize differences between the AL and the prior withdrawn or rejected AL:

Confidential treatment requested? Yes No
If yes, specification of confidential information:
Confidential information will be made available to appropriate parties who execute a 
nondisclosure agreement. Name and contact information to request nondisclosure agreement/
access to confidential information:

Resolution required? Yes No

Requested effective date: No. of tariff sheets:

Estimated system annual revenue effect (%): 

Estimated system average rate effect (%):

When rates are affected by AL, include attachment in AL showing average rate effects on customer classes 
(residential, small commercial, large C/I, agricultural, lighting). 

Tariff schedules affected:

Service affected and changes proposed1:

Pending advice letters that revise the same tariff sheets:

1Discuss in AL if more space is needed.



California Public Utilities Commission
Energy Division Tariff Unit  Email: 
EDTariffUnit@cpuc.ca.gov 

Protests and correspondence regarding this AL are to be sent via email and are due no later than 20 days 
after the date of this submittal, unless otherwise authorized by the Commission, and shall be sent to:

Contact Name:
Title:
Utility/Entity Name:

Telephone (xxx) xxx-xxxx: 
Facsimile (xxx) xxx-xxxx: 
Email:

Contact Name:
Title:
Utility/Entity Name:

Telephone (xxx) xxx-xxxx: 
Facsimile (xxx) xxx-xxxx: 
Email:

CPUC
Energy Division Tariff Unit
505 Van Ness Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102

mailto:EDTariffUnit%40cpuc.ca.gov?subject=


ENERGY Advice Letter Keywords

Affiliate Direct Access Preliminary Statement
Agreements Disconnect Service Procurement
Agriculture ECAC / Energy Cost Adjustment Qualifying Facility
Avoided Cost EOR / Enhanced Oil Recovery Rebates
Balancing Account Energy Charge Refunds
Baseline Energy Efficiency Reliability
Bilingual Establish Service Re-MAT/Bio-MAT
Billings Expand Service Area Revenue Allocation
Bioenergy Forms Rule 21
Brokerage Fees Franchise Fee / User Tax Rules
CARE G.O. 131-D Section 851
CPUC Reimbursement Fee GRC / General Rate Case Self  Generation
Capacity Hazardous Waste Service Area Map
Cogeneration Increase Rates Service Outage
Compliance Interruptible Service Solar
Conditions of  Service Interutility Transportation Standby Service
Connection LIEE / Low-Income Energy Efficiency Storage
Conservation LIRA / Low-Income Ratepayer Assistance Street Lights
Consolidate Tariffs Late Payment Charge Surcharges
Contracts Line Extensions Tariffs
Core Memorandum Account Taxes
Credit Metered Energy Efficiency Text Changes
Curtailable Service Metering Transformer
Customer Charge Mobile Home Parks Transition Cost
Customer Owned Generation Name Change Transmission Lines
Decrease Rates Non-Core Transportation Electrification
Demand Charge Non-firm Service Contracts Transportation Rates
Demand Side Fund Nuclear Undergrounding
Demand Side Management Oil Pipelines Voltage Discount
Demand Side Response PBR / Performance Based Ratemaking Wind Power
Deposits Portfolio Withdrawal of  Service
Depreciation Power Lines



 

 

 

 

June 2, 2025 
 
VIA E-MAIL – edtariffunit@cpuc.ca.gov 
 
California Public Utilities Commission 
Energy Division - Tariff Unit 
505 Van Ness Avenue, 4th Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94102 
 

DCE Advice Letter 14-E 
 
RE: Request for Extension of Time to Meet Long Lead Time Obligation 

Pursuant to D.24-02-047 
 
Desert Community Energy (DCE) submits this Tier 2 Advice Letter requesting an 
extension of time to meet long lead time procurement obligations. 

PURPOSE 
Pursuant to Ordering Paragraph 16 of Decision (D.) 24-02-047 issued in Rulemaking 
20-05-003, DCE submits this Tier 2 Advice Letter requesting an extension of the 
online dates for its long lead time (LLT) resources, as required by D.21-0-035 and 
D.23-02-040, from June 1, 2028 to June 1, 2031. 

TIER DESIGNATION 
DCE submits this as a Tier 2 advice filing per OP 16 of D.24-02-047. 

EFFECTIVE DATE 
DCE requests that this advice letter become effective June 2, 2025. 

REQUEST FOR CONFIDENTIAL TREATMENT 
This advice letter contains market-sensitive information regarding DCE’s mid-term 
reliability procurement efforts. DCE requests that the redacted information, which 
contains confidential, market-sensitive information in support of this advice letter, 



 
DCE AL 14-E 

Page 2 
 
 

 

 

including information related to DCE’s open procurement position and other information 
specifically protected under D.06-06-066 and successor decisions be kept confidential by 
the Commission. The basis for this request for confidential treatment is provided in the 
Confidentiality Declaration, included below. 

BACKGROUND 
In D. 24-02-027, the Commission addressed a joint Petition for Modification filed by 
the California Energy Storage Alliance and Western Power Trading Forum seeking 
the ability to request an extension of up to three years for procurement of LLT 
resources (i.e., commercial operational date) to come online beyond the June 1, 2028 
deadline, but no later than June 1, 2031, upon meeting certain criteria.  In granting 
the petition, the Commission ordered: 

“16.  All load serving entities subject to requirements of Decision (D.) 21-06-
035 and D.23-02-040 to procure long lead time (LLT) resources shall provide, 
by no later than June 1, 2025, either of the following (or a combination of 
each): 

(a) A set of signed contracts that meet their LLT obligations, to be 
included in the June 1, 2025 procurement data filing required by D.22-
05-015; 

(b) A Tier 2 advice letter seeking an extension based on LLT cost 
considerations or projects with later commercial online dates, 
including signed or proposed contracts with projects with contract 
online dates up to June 1, 2031, and including confidential pricing and 
bid data to substantiate the basis for the request.”   

DCE respectfully requests an extension of its LLT deadline as governed by D.21-06-
035 and D.23-02-040 to June 1, 2031 as discussed herein.   

DISCUSSION 
DCE is a community choice aggregator (CCA), load serving entity and joint powers 
authority whose members are the Cities of Palm Desert and Palm Springs. DCE 



 
DCE AL 14-E 

Page 3 
 
 

 

 

offers customers the choice to buy cleaner electricity at competitive rates, reducing 
greenhouse gases through the development of robust renewable energy 
infrastructure. DCE has been the default electricity provider in the City of Palm 
Springs since it launched service in April 2020. DCE currently serves approximately 
33,000 electricity customers in Palm Springs, representing approximately 83% of the 
total eligible customers. 
 
In accordance with D.21-06-035, DCE was allocated 6 MW of LLT resources.1  Per 
D.23-02-040, the Commission extended the deadline to June 1, 2028.  DCE has 
previously executed a Renewable Power Purchase Agreement, dated September 28, 
2022, with Cape Generating Station 1, LLC, a subsidiary of Fervo Energy (Fervo) that 
would satisfy its LLT resource obligation. DCE’s partners in the project are California 
Choice Energy Authority and the Clean Energy Alliance. At the time of execution, 
the Expected Commercial Operation Date was June 1, 2026. On January 9, 2025, DCE 
and Cape Generating Stattion1, LLC executed Amendment No. 1 to the Renewable 
Power Purchase Agreement extending the Expected Commercial Operation Date to 
January 1, 2031, among other things. As documented in the October 21, 2024 staff 
report considered by the DCE Board of Directors, Fervo had advised DCE and its 
partners that it is having financing and procurement challenges that were causing 
delays in the project delivery, including financing difficulty for its enhanced 
geothermal system technology.  Fervo requested extending the COD date from 
June 1, 2026 to January 1, 2031, which would allow time to finance and procure the 
equipment needed to build and deliver energy to its counter-parties.  Fervo also 
requested a price increase under the agreement due to supply chain and financing 
concerns and higher-than-expected costs of equipment due to inflation and higher 
costs of capital.   

This advice letter is accompanied by a copy of the PPA amendment and staff report 
documenting the delay and a supporting declaration from DCE regarding 

 
1  D.21-06-035 at 57.  



 
DCE AL 14-E 

Page 4 
 
 

 

 

confidentiality,  attached as Attachments A and B. This advice letter meets the 
extension requirements of D.24-02-047, Ordering Paragraph 16. 

PROTESTS 
This compliance filing is not subject to protest pursuant to General Order 96-B, 
Energy Industry Rule 9. 

NOTICE 
A copy of this advice letter is being sent by electronic mail to each party of record 
in the official service list for Rulemaking 20-05-003. 

CORRESPONDENCE 
For questions, please contact Lisa McNeilly at (510) 287-3360 or by e-mail at 
lmcneilly@cvag.org. 

CONCLUSION 
DCE respectfully requests that Energy Division approve this request for extension of 
DCE’s long lead time procurement to June 1, 2031. 

Respectfully,  

    /s/ Lisa McNeilly   
 

Lisa McNeilly 
Director of Energy and Sustainability  
Coachella Valley Association of Governments 
74-199 El Paseo, Suite 100 
Palm Desert, CA 92260 
(510) 287-3360 
lmcneilly@cvag.org  

 
 
 
Attachment A – DCE Staff Report, dated October 21, 2024; Amendment No. 1 to 
Renewable Energy Power Purchase Agreement 
Attachment B – Confidentiality Declaration of Tom Kirk, Executive Director, DCE 

mailto:lmcneilly@cvag.org
mailto:lmcneilly@cvag.org


 
DCE AL 14-E 

Page 5 
 
 

 

 

 
cc via email:  edtariffunit@cpuc.ca.gov 
  R.20-05-003 service list 

mailto:edtariffunit@cpuc.ca.gov


ITEM 7C 

 
 

Desert Community Energy Board 
October 21, 2024 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
STAFF REPORT 

 
Subject: Amendment to Contract with Cape Generating Station 1 LLC for Cape Station 

Geothermal Project  
 
Contact: David Freedman, Program Manager (dfreedman@cvag.org)  
 
Recommendation: Authorize the Executive Director to negotiate and execute Amendment 
No. 1 to the Renewable Power Purchase Agreement with Cape Generating Station 1 LLC, 
allowing for updated pricing, additional energy and a revised commercial operation date 
of January 1, 2031 

Background: On September 28, 2022, the DCE Board approved a 15-year renewable power 
purchase agreement (PPA) with Cape Generating Station 1 LLC, a subsidiary of Fervo Energy 
(Fervo), for the Cape Station geothermal project (Cape Station) located in Beaver County, Utah. 
The PPA provides that DCE’s pro rata share of the project is 3 megawatts (MW) of the 20MW 
average net capacity, with an expected commercial operation date (COD) of June 1, 2026. DCE’s 
partners in the project are California Choice Energy Authority (CalChoice), a joint powers authority 
whose members are eight CCAs including Rancho Mirage Energy Authority, and Clean Energy 
Alliance (CEA), a CCA whose members are seven cities in northern San Diego County. 

In June 2024, Fervo advised DCE, CalChoice and CEA that it is seeing financing and procurement 
challenges that are causing delays in the project delivery and difficulty obtaining financing for its 
new enhanced geothermal system technology. Fervo has proposed extending the COD from June 
1, 2026, to January 1, 2031. This delay will provide Fervo with time to finance and procure 
equipment needed to build and deliver energy to the CCAs. 

Fervo also requested an increase in the price that the CCAs would pay for energy deliveries, due 
to supply chain and financing concerns. Fervo cited higher-than-expected costs of electrical 
equipment due to inflation and a higher cost of capital since the PPA was signed. Fervo has 
agreed to sell Southern California Edison (SCE) 320 MW of energy from the Cape Station project 
with CODs in 2026 and 2028, which Fervo advised will help it secure the financing for the project 
phase reserved for DCE, CalChoice and CEA. 

The Cape Station project satisfies DCE’s obligation for 3 MW of “clean firm” resources under the  
Mid-Term Reliability procurement orders as required by the California Public Utilities Commission 
(CPUC). In February 2024, the CPUC extended the deadline for these projects to be operational 
to June 1, 2031. Accordingly, the delayed COD of January 1, 2031, satisfies the CPUC’s order.  

As part of the PPA amendment, Fervo has agreed to increase the CCAs’ average net capacity 
from 20MW to 26MW, with DCE’s project share increasing from 3 MW to 4 MW. The additional 
net capacity will help DCE satisfy its obligations under the CPUC’s Renewables Portfolio Standard 
and Resource Adequacy Regulations. 

mailto:dfreedman@cvag.org


The amended PPA was negotiated by staff from DCE, CalChoice and CEA with support from the 
joint legal counsel for the CCAs. Much like the original PPA, the amendments contain proprietary 
information that has been redacted by the CCAs. The amended PPA is attached with confidential 
pricing and other terms redacted.  

With this item, DCE staff is seeking authorization for the Executive Director to finalize and execute 
Amendment No. 1 to the PPA to extend the COD and other contractual milestones and revise the 
expected energy to be sold to and the price to be paid by DCE.  

 

Fiscal Analysis: The amendment to the PPA would increase the expected energy to be sold to 
DCE and the price to be paid by DCE. The Energy Authority (TEA), DCE’s procurement advisers, 
estimates that the additional costs to DCE, because of the additional energy and the higher price, 
will be approximately $12.3 million over the 15-year term of the project. 

To mitigate the COD delay of nearly five years, DCE assisted by TEA is seeking replacement 
energy products at the most efficient cost under the Request for Proposals (RFP) discussed under 
a separate agenda item. Notwithstanding the higher prices to be paid by DCE under the amended 
PPA, TEA notes that the Cape Station project remains economically beneficial to DCE and is in 
line with current market prices proposed by other developers in the RFP. 

 

Attachment: 

Amendment No. 1 to Renewable Power Purchase Agreement (redacted) 
 















 

 Amendment 1 - 7  

(b) Legal Effect. Except as expressly modified as set forth herein, the Agreement 
remains unchanged and, as so modified, the Agreement shall remain in full force 
and effect.  Seller hereby represents and warrants that the representations contained 
in Section 13.1 of the Agreement are true on and as of the Amendment Effective 
Date as if made by Seller on and as of the Amendment Effective Date with respect 
to this Amendment.  DCE hereby represents and warrants that the representations 
contained in Section 13.2 of the Agreement are true on and as of the Amendment 
Effective Date as if made by Seller on and as of the Amendment Effective Date 
with respect to this Amendment. 

(c) Governing Law. This amendment and the rights and duties of the parties hereunder 
shall be governed by and construed, enforced and performed in accordance with the 
laws of the state of California, without regard to principles of conflicts of law.  To 
the extent enforceable at such time, each party waives its respective right to any 
jury trial with respect to any litigation arising under or in connection with this 
amendment. 

(d) Successors and Assigns. This Amendment shall inure to the benefit of and be 
binding upon the Parties and their respective successors and permitted assigns. 

(e) Authorized Signatures; Notices. Each Party represents and warrants that the person 
who signs below on behalf of that Party has authority to execute this Amendment 
on behalf of such Party and to bind such Party to this Amendment. Any written 
notice required to be given under the terms of this Amendment shall be given in 
accordance with the terms of the Agreement. 

(f) Effective Date. This Amendment shall be deemed effective as of the Amendment 
Effective Date. 

(g) Further Agreements. This Amendment may only be amended, modified or 
supplemented by an instrument in writing executed by duly authorized 
representatives of Seller and DCE; provided, this Amendment may not be amended 
by electronic mail communications. 

(h) Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, all 
of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument and each of 
which shall be deemed an original. 

(i) Electronic Delivery.  This Amendment may be duly executed and delivered by a 
Party by electronic format (including portable document format (.pdf)) delivery of 
the signature page of a counterpart to the other Party. 

 

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank]



 

  Amendment 1 - 8  

 

 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have read this Agreement, understand it, and agree to be 
bound by its terms as of the Effective Date. 
 

CAPE GENERATING STATION 1 LLC, 
 
a Delaware limited liability company.   

 
DESERT COMMUNITY ENERGY, 
 
a California joint powers authority. 

 
By:  

  
By:  

Name: Tim Latimer  Name: Tom Kirk 

Title: President  Title: Executive Director 

Date:   Date:  
 
 










	DCE AL 14-E - AL Summary
	Advice Letter 14-E FERVO LLT Extension
	DCE-20241021-7C
	Attachment B - Advice Letter 14-E Declaration

	Company Name: Desert Community Energy
	Phone: 760-346-1127
	ELC: Yes
	Gas: Off
	Water: Off
	Email: lmcneilly@cvag.org
	PLC: Off
	Heat: Off
	Email Disposition Notice: lmcneilly@cvag.org
	Contact Person: Lisa McNeilly
	Date Submitted: 06/02/25
	Advice Letter #: 14-E
	Tier Designation: 2
	Subject of AL: Request of Desert Community Energy for Mid-Term
Reliability Long Lead Time Extension to June 1, 2-28 Pursuant to D.24-02-047
D.23-02-040
	Keywords: 
	Monthly: Off
	Quarterly: Off
	Annual: Off
	One-Time: Yes
	Other: Off
	Other text field: 
	AL Commission Order: D.23-02-040
	Prior AL: N/A
	Confidential treat - NO: Off
	Differences: N/A
	Confidential treat - YES: Yes
	Confidential info: Market sensitive information
	Confidential contact: Kari Cameron, kari.cameron@bbklaw.com
	Resolution YES: Off
	Resolution NO: Yes
	Effective date_af_date: 06/02/2025
	No: 
	 of Tariff Sheets: 

	Estimated revenue effect: N/A
	Estimated rate effect: N/A
	Tariff Schedules Affected: N/A
	Service affected: See Advice Letter
	Pending advice letters: N/A
	Clear Form: 
	Title 1: Director of Energy & Sustainability
	Utility Name 1: Desert Community Energy
	Name 1: Lisa McNeilly
	Telephone 1: 760-346-1127
	Fax 1: n/a
	Email 1: lmcneilly@cvag.org
	Name 2: Ryan Baron
	Title 2: Attorney
	Utility Name 2: Best Best & Krieger LLP
	Telephone 2: (949) 263-6568
	Fax 2: 
	Email 2: ryan.baron@bbklaw.com


